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Kehler, Mark

From: Lynda Dykstra

Sent: December-07-18 10:34 AM
To: Kehler, Mark

Cc: bkhes@gspgroup.ca
Subject: 282 MacNab St N

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Mark,

We met briefly at the community open house for the site development of 282 MacNab St N two weeks ago, and
you suggested | email you with my comments. 1 was the woman with the newborn who didn't have the
opportunity to write my thoughts down on the comment sheets provided at that time.

Here are a few of my comments for your consideration:

- This will be the first building people arriving off of the Go train will see, giving them their first impressions of
Hamilton. This makes the aesthetics of this building particularly important. I would think that something that
incorporates the style of the neighbourhood would be appropriate: i.e. red brick, stone. There are some
excellent examples of this in developments on James St N. Some setback from the road with room for trees and
shrubs also would improve aesthetics.

- As you heard during the open house, parking is a major (!) issue in our neighbourhood. Incorporating visitor
parking in the building is critical. Even if not every person in the building is expected to own a car, many of
their visitors will and this will further complicate parking for local residents.

- Also stated at the open house, 13 storeys is exceptionally high for our neighbourhood. While I am pro density
around transportation hubs, something more like the Witton lofts on Murray St with its 6 storeys and setback
from the road would be much more appropriate.

Also, just for your information, it would be very helpful if developers communicated with the neighbours of
their properties when work is being done on the site. During the demolition we received no communication, and
the noise, dust, and vibrations had a major impact on us.

Please do let me know if you have any questions concerning my comments. Thank you for taking them into
consideration, and for your work making Hamilton a wonderful place to live.

Lynda Dykstra
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Kehler, Mark

From: Joy Parrott

Sent: October-12-18 12:03 AM

To: Kehler, Mark

Cc: Dave Watson

Subject: 282 MacNab Street Development
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Mr. Kehler
Thank you for sending the notification for the re-zoning at 282 MacNab Street.

I am writing to express my concerns with the intended development, My partner David and 1 reside at 28
Murray Street West, around the corner from the proposed condo project. It states in the communication that the
application for permit is to build a 13 storey building with 110 units and 51 parking spaces. From what we
have been told, there is also another condo development proposed across the street from that address, Iam
extremely concerned about the amount of parking proposed for these buildings. The parking situation in this
neighbourhood is already tight without having multi-level units without a corresponding number of parking
spaces. Many houses on the streets around here have multiple cars. We are a one car family and often find ita
challenge to get parking. Fifty one spaces is not nearly enough for 110 units, not to mention what is planned
for the other building.

Re-examining the plans for this development is imperative in order to maintain manageable parking for the
existing residents of the neighbourhood. T would be interested to attend any meeting that you hold in order to
voice my concerns in person.

Sincerely,
Joy Parrott



Kehler, Mark

Appendix “C” to Report PED19071
Page 3 of 24

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Hello Mark,

Simon Baruk (SRS

November-04-18 9:58 PM
Kehler, Mark
UHOPA-18-15 and ZAC-18-037

Follow up
Flagged

In regards to File No. ZAC-18-037, I would like to comment that I am for the rezoning of the subject lands at
282 MacNab Street North from "J" to "E", however I do not agree with the proposed amendment of the Official
Plan (File UHOPA-18-15) to permit the construction of a 13 storey building with a residential density over §00.
A development of this size will greatly increase traffic in the area, will disrupt the skyline and undoubtedly
standout as an eyesore. There are areas with room for developments of this size in the City of Hamilton, but
West Harbour is not one of them, I believe the height and density limitations set out in the Setting Sail
Seccondary Plan should be adhered to for this and any future developments in the West Harbour area.

Best regards,

Simon Baruk
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PETITION

Re:  Application for Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-Law Amendment for Lands
Located at 282 MacNab Street North, Hamilton (Ward 2)

To: Mark Kehler
Planning and Economic Development Department
Development Planning, Heritage and Design -Urban Team
71 Main St, West, 5" Floor, L8P 4Y5

From:
The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection
278 Mac Nab Street North, Hamilton, On, L8L 1K4

The issue:

We received notification about an application made by GSP Group Inc to the City of
Hamilton for an Official Plan Amendment (File No. UHOPA-18-156) and a Zoning By-
Law Amendment {File No. ZAC -18 -037) for Lands located at 282 MacNab Street
North, Hamilton to:

- permit a 13 storey building with 110 multiple dwelling units with a residential
density of 847 units per gross hectare

- Rezone the subject lands from “J” District to a site specific “ES -XXXX"
(Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, etc) District Modified to permit
construction of a 13 storey, 110-unit mulfiple dwellings with 51 parking
spaces.

The concerns:

We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection are
presenting the City of Hamilton Planning and Economic Department with the following
concerns:

- The proposed Official Plan Amendment fails to follow the land use designation
general policies for stable areas as listed by the West Harbour (Setting Sail)
Secondary Plan recently adopted by the Hamilton City Council.

- The proposed building height (13 storey) and residential density of 847 units per
gross hectare is a gross deviation from the West Harbour (Setting Sail) Secondary
Plan core planning principles as emerged from extensive public consultation
undertaken by the City during the conception of this plan.

- The proposed Zoning By-Law Amendment is not clear with regards to the subject

lands zoning designation under the “site specific” definition opening the possibility of
land use designations incompatible with our religious activity.
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We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection,

petition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No.
UHOPA-18-15) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -18-037) as the proposed
development will negatively impact us.
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We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection,
petition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No.
UHOPA-18-15) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -18-037) as the proposed
development will negatively impact us.
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We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection,
petition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No.
UHOPA-18-15) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -18-037) as the proposed
development will negatively impact us.
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We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection,
petition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No.
UHOPA-18-15) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -18-037) as the proposed
development will negatively impact us.
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We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy
Resurrection, petition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan
Amendment (File No. UHOPA-18-15) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No.
ZAC -18-037) as the proposed development will negatively impact us.
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We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy
Resurrection, petition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan
Amendment (File No. UHOPA-18-15) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No.
ZAC -18-037) as the proposed development will negatively impact us.
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We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy
Resurrection, petition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan
Amendment (File No. UHOPA-18-15) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No.
ZAC -18-037) as the proposed development will negatively impact us.
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PETITION

Re:  Application for Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-Law Amendment for Lands
Located at 282 MacNab Street North, Hamilton (Ward 2)

To: Mark Kehler
Planning and Economic Development Department
Development Planning, Heritage and Design -Urban Team
71 Main St, West, 5" Floor, L8P 4Y5

From:
The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection
278 Mac Nab Street North, Hamilton, On, L8L 1K4

The issue:

We received notification about an application made by GSP Group Inc to the City of
Hamilton for an Official Plan Amendment (File No. UHOPA-18-15) and a Zoning By-
Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -18 -037) for Lands located at 282 MacNab Street
North, Hamilton to:

- permit a 13 storey building with 110 multiple dwelling units with a residential
density of 847 units per gross hectare

- Rezone the subject lands from “J” District to a site specific “ES -XXXX”
(Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs, etc) District Modified to permit
construction of a 13 storey, 110-unit multipie dwellings with 51 parking
spaces.

The concerns:

We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection are
presenting the City of Hamilton Planning and Economic Department with the following
concerns:

- The proposed Official Plan Amendment fails to follow the land use designation
general policies for stable areas as listed by the West Harbour (Setting Sail)
Secondary Plan recently adopted by the Hamilton City Council.

- The proposed building height (13 storey) and residential density of 847 units per
gross hectare is a gross deviation from the West Harbour (Setting Sail) Secondary
Plan core planning principles as emerged from extensive public consultation
undertaken by the City during the conception of this plan.

The proposed Zoning By-Law Amendment is not clear with regards to the subject

lands zoning designation under the “site specific” definition opening the possibility of
land use designations incompatible with our religious activity.

Page 1of 2
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- The proposed development is adjacent to our Church and we are deeply concerned
that our building will sustain structural damages caused by vibration during the
excavations for the underground parking levels.

- The proposed development fails to provide the appropriate number of parking
spaces in accordance with the current zoning By-Law. This will negatively impact our
congregation by reducing the number of available on-street parking spaces in the
area and prevent our members to attend religious services and events (i.e. baptism,
weddings or funeral ceremonies) as our existing parking lot is very small (only 8
parking spaces) and there are no other off-street parking facilities available nearby.

We, the Parish Council of The Romanian Orthodox Church of The Holy Resurrection,
are asking the City of Hamilton Planning and Economic Development Department to
deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No. UHOPA -18-15) and Zoning By-
Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -18-037) and notify us with any decision on this regard.

Respectfully submitted on Wednesday, October 31'st by:

Rev. Lucian Puscariu, Parish Priest Nick Bunu, President of Parish Council

1N Z/ =

Traian Pirvu, Secretary
/S 0iaM {?‘fzu;&

c.c: Councilor Jason Farr, Ward 2
Shannon McKie, BES, MCIP, RPP, Senior Project Manager
S. Robichaud, Director of Planning and Chief Planner, Planning Division

A. Fabac, Manager, Development Planning, Heritage and Design
Kimberly Harrison-McMillan, Senior Project Manager, Development Planning, Heritage and Design

Page 2 of 2
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Workers Arts and Heritage Centre

Mr. Mark Kehler, City of Hamilton

Planning and Economic Development Dept.
Development Planning

Heritage and Design — Urban Team

71 Main Street West, 5" Floor

Hamilton, ON, L8P 4Y5

Via Email: mark.kehler@hamilton.ca
Dear Mr. Kehler:

Re: UHOPA-18-15 and ZAC-18-037

| am writing on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Workers Arts and Heritage Centre
(WAHC), located at 51 Stuart street, Hamilton to raise concerns refated to files UHOPA-18-15
and ZAC-18-037 regarding the property at 282 MacNab St N.

We are located in a designated national historic building, and our property is adjacent to 282
MacNab St N on the west side. The proposed development would require the city of Hamilton to
re-haul its planning vision for the area, as stated in the approved Land Use studies for the West
Harbour area, which identifies Stuart Street as a “Corridor of Gradual Change” (Fig. 2, Preferred
Land Use Strategy Report). These studies involved extensive public consultation, and the intent
of the city’s land use policies for such corridors is to “strengthen existing uses and encourage
redevelopment that complements adjacent neighbourhoods and enhances the character of the
street.” The city has interpreted this to mean low to mid-rise apartment buildings, as evidenced
by the only previous redevelopment in the immediate area — no. 50 Murray Street where the
height was limited to six storeys.

The proposed development of 282 MacNab St N with an 13-storey tower is inappropriate for a
number of reasons:

- itis contrary to the intent of the city's land use policies of encouraging redevelopment that
complements adjacent neighbourhoods;

- itis out of character with the area in terms of scale and height, since an 13-storey tower is
twice the prevalent height of any exiting building in the area, and the vast majority of properties
are one or two storeys;

- it would have a detrimental impact on the continued enjoyment of programming in the 19"
century heritage garden of our property, as well as neighbouring residential homes on Murray
Street, due to the excessive shadowing that would result from the height of the building;

- given the 51 paking spaces for 110 units, it would lead to a high volume of vehicles, both
resident and visitor, that will create street-parking issues for citizens visiting the WAHC; and

- it would create a dangerous precedent that would encourage high density redevelopment in
the future, and negatively impact the continued stability of the nearby low density residential
homes.

Further, we feel that the existence of a new GO station nearby should not call into question the
city's land use goals and objectives by allowing excessive redevelopment.

W : wahc-museum.ca | T : 905.522.3003 | F: 905.522.5424 | E: staff@wahc-museum.ca
51 Stuart Street | Hamilton ON | L8L 1B5
=CUPESCEE | 1281
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WFher1C

Workers Arts and Heritage Centre

While the Workers Arts and Heritage Centre is not opposed to the redevelopment of the
application site, in principle, and in fact we would welcome the appropriate redevelopment of
underutilized sites in terms of scale and height, this particular application is excessive and not in
keeping with the character of the area nor the stated intent of the city’s land use policies.

Yours very truly,

—ggr David Hauch
Chair,
Board of Directors of the Workers Arts and Heritage Centre

Contact person:

Florencia Berinstein

Executive Director,

Workers Arts and Heritage Centre
Email: florencia@wahcmuseum.ca

W : wahc-museum.ca | T : 905.522.3003 | F: 905.522.5424 | E: staff@wahc-museum.ca
51 Stuart Street | Hamilton ON | L8L 1B5

=CUPESCFP |, 1281
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change.org

Reciplent: Mark Kehler, Development Planning, Heritage and Design -Urban Team 71
Main St, West, 5th Floor, L8P 4Y5, City of Hamilton Planning and Economic
Department

Letter: Greetings,

Help preserve the core planning principles of our city now!



Signatures

Name

Dragos Predescu
johny peterson
lucian Puscariu
Mihaela Nicolae
Rodica Pecheanu
Lavinia Macdonald
Gabriel Adam
Florin Feloiu

Iulia Voica
Alexandrina Plop
Justin Stoicheci
Ofelia Nicolau
Gabriela Vasu
Bogdan Stoleru
Bogdan Popazu
Traian Pirvu
Simona Crisan
Dan Zbarcea
Margaret Hutchinson

Roxana Marica
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Location
Hamilton, Canada
waterloo, Canada

Hamilton, Canada

Saint Catharines, Canada

Stoney Creek, Canada
Toronto, Canada
oakville, Canada
Oakville, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Welland, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Ottawa, Canada
Burlington, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Oakville, Canada
Oakville, Canada
Hamilton, Canada

Etobicoke, Canada
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Date

2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16

2018-11-16



‘Name

iulian baciu
Radu Mindreci
LUCA LAZAR
Dumitru Aldea
Emilia Atanasoael
Stelian Fediuc
Nick Bunu
Michael Legris
Mariana Popa
Nick Dobrera
Daniela Corunga
Julieta Zahari
mitch Holbura
Andrei Patrascanu
Livia Patrascanu
Cristian Huma
Lisa Popescu
George Flutur
Liliana Stanciu
Mona lisa Bunu
Mariana Bolba

George Georgescu
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Location
Hamilton, Canada
Hamilton, Canada

Toronto, Canada

Sharjah, United Arab Emirates

Hamilton, Canada
Stoney Creek, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Toronto, Canada
Binbrook, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Ancaster, Canada
Saint Catharines, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Romania

Hamilton, Canada
Burlington, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Etobicoke, Canada
Oakville, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Hamilton, Canada

Thornhill, Canada
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Date

2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-16

2018-11-16



Name

Adrian Burlacu
Corneliu Stanciu
Teodora Rusheac
Aurel Cotiga
Crina Hodis
IONEL GURAU
Daniela Bordac
Angela Tanacs
Daniela Posirca
Mariana Caimac
MARIUS PANTEA
Octavian Burtea
Shell Perrone
Cosmina Dumitrescu
Edward Ciobanu
Ildiko Kereszturi
Carolyn Lowes
Giulian Aileni
Domnica Melnic
George Partila
Lora Gutierrez

Calin Bisca
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Location

Hamilton, Canada
Oakville, Canada

Fort Mcmurray, Canada
North York, Canada
Oakville, Canada
North York, Canada
Waterdown, Canada
Saint Catharines, Canada
Stoney Creek, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Roanoke, Texas, US
Toronto, Canada
Grimsby, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Belleville, Canada
Toronto, Canada
Toronto, Canada
Stoney Creek, Canada
Hamilton, Canada

Ancaster, Canada
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Date

2018-11-16
2018-11-16
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17

2018-11-17



'Namée

Ioan Sofonea

Liviu Bolbocianu
Constantin Raznovan
Carol Vaughan
Nicolae Marius Pascu
Nicole Brosseau
Geta Stan

Nichita Negruser
Adriana Iliescu
Mihail Tordan

Tessy Marais

Duta Bilan

Marius Manea
Hannah Hamilton
Ioana Icala

Victor Icala

Danny Bilan

Paula Boanta

Catalin George Bogdan
Cabiria Bogdan
Diane DePasquale

Chuck Fodeles
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Location

Stoney Creek, Canada
North York, Canada
Thornhill, Canada
Hermitage, Tennessee, US
Oakville, Canada
Sudbury, Canada
Burlington, Canada
Romania

Ancaster, Canada
Barrie, Canada
Repentigny, Canada
Mulmur, Canada
Toronto, Canada
Canada

Hamilton, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Canada

Binbrook, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Qakville, Canada
Bethel Park, Pennsylvania, US

Ancaster, Canada

Date

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17

2018-11-17



Name

Janet Laxamana
George Corbeanu
Mya Green

linda coza

Stanley Foshay
Serena Ward

Liz Clarke

Rebeca Munteanu
Daniel Ifrim
Lenore Black

Joey Fields

Stefan Mihai Rusneac
Shebaz Khan
Aurelia Circiumaru
carson kong
Zoltan Tanacs
Ionela Fabian
Daniel Tehranpour
Jaden baird
Elizabeth Clarke
Marcus Bauer

Alexander Campbell

Appendix “C” to Report PED19071

Location

Prince Albert, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Toronto, Canada
Lecanto, US
Springfield, US
Courtright, Canada
Vienna, Austria
Hamilton, Canada
Markham, Canada
Greensboro, US

Fort McMurray, Canada
Stockton, US

Stoney Creek, Canada
San Francisco, US
Saint Catharines, Canada
Hamilton, Canada
Toronto, Canada
Pickering, Canada

St. John's, Canada
Winnipeg, Canada

Cairo, Canada
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Date

2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-17
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18

2018-11-18



'Name
Florin Patrau
Alina Onose
Me Jahkesh53128
reina martinez
Sally Kim
Cristian Dumitru
Tiffany Natasha
Maxine Gauvreau
Mark Liao
irina Faria
Melanie Larios
Emahnee Cover
Denisa Dumitru
Diana Atienza
Justin Viado
JESee Batres
Levai Levai
Cristina Iancu
Dulce Contreras
Elena Dumitrescu
Genevieve Garceau

HELLYEAH NOW

Location
Hamilton, Canada
North York, Canada
Winnipeg, Canada
Nashua, US
Edmonton, Canada
Dundas, Canada
San Jose, US
Gatineau, Canada
Oakland, US
Hamilton, Canada
Fairfield, US
Canada

Ancaster, Canada
San Jose, US
Berkeley, US
Manteca, US
Toronto, Canada
Burlington, Canada
San Mateo, US
Stoney Creek, Canada
Ottawa, Canada

Barrie, Canada

Appendix “C” to Report PED19071
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Date

2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-18
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19

2018-11-19



Name

juliana walt
Fatima Muhidin
Emaad Hussain
Tegan Mackinnon
Dean Opheim
Devon Wiiliams
Emilia Turcu
Steven Barton
Jayce Sandboe
Shadiya Abdi
Angélique Saba
Amel Taliani
Carlo Marano
Ryan Findlen
hossein ali dehghanian
Elena Buica
Marius Gligor
Stefan Bogdan
Matei Burlea
Georgeta Stoica
Lavinia Bica

Andrew Turkstra

Appendix “C” to Report PED19071

Location

Burlington, Canada
Edmonton, Canada
Edmonton, Canada
St.albert, Canada
Camrose, Canada
Edmonton, Canada

Saint Catharines, Canada
T5y1b9 Edmonton, Canada
Stony Plain, Canada
Edmonton, Canada
Saint-hyacinthe, Canada
Edmonton, Canada
Newtown, Connecticut, US
Wake Forest, US
esfahan, Iran

Ancaster, Canada
Dundas, Canada
Burlington, Canada
Toronto, Canada
Hamifton, Canada
Oakville, Canada

Hamilton, Canada
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Date

2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-19
2018-11-20
2018-11-20
2018-11-20
2018-11-20
2018-11-20
2018-11-20
2018-11-20
2018-11-20
2018-11-20
2018-11-24
2018-11-25
2018-11-26
2018-11-28
2018-11-28
2018-11-29

2018-12-07
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change.org

Recipient: Mark Kehler, Development Planning, Heritage and Design -Urban Team 71
Main St, West, 5th Floor, L8P 4Y5, City of Hamilton Planning and Economic
Department

Letter: Greetings,

Help preserve the core planning principles of our city now!




